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1  

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

3 Relating to Monroe County; to amend Act 2011-245 of

4 the 2011 Regular Session (Acts 2011, p. 442), to lower the

5 convenience fee per transaction on the renewal of a motor

6 vehicle license plate made on the Internet or by other

7 electronic means or by mail in the office of the judge of

8 probate.

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

10 Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2011-245 of the 2011

11 Regular Session (Acts 2011, p. 442) is amended to read as

12 follows: 

13 "Section 1. (a) In addition to all other fees and

14 costs provided by law, a convenience fee of two dollars ($2)

15 per transaction shall be charged and collected by the Monroe

16 County Judge of Probate or its successor office when payment

17 for the renewal of a motor vehicle license plate is made on

18 the Internet or by other electronic means. The convenience fee

19 shall be collected and deposited in the county general fund.

20 "(b) In addition to all other fees and costs

21 provided by law, a mailing fee of two dollars ($2) per

22 transaction shall be paid to the Monroe County Judge of

23 Probate or its successor office for mailing a renewal motor

24 vehicle license plate or sticker. The mailing fee shall be

25 collected and deposited in the county general fund."
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1 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the

2 first day of the third month following its passage and

3 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.
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4  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

5    

6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

House of Representatives7

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was passed by the House 18-APR-13.
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11 Jeff Woodard
12 Clerk
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